First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Jail Services

This First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“Eirst Amendment”) is
entered into by and between the City of Murphy, Texas, a home-rule municipality (Murphy) and
the City of Wylie, Texas, a home-rule municipality (“Wylie"). Wylie and Agency are at times each
referred to herein as a “party” or collectively as the “parties.”

RECITALS:

1. The parties entered into that certain Interiocal Cooperation Agreement dated February
10, 2021, which is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes (“Original
Agreement” and together with this First Amendment, the “Agreement”), wherein Agency
contracted with Wylie to obtain jail services from Wylie at the Wylie Jail for the handling,
processing, housing and detention of persons arrested by the Murphy Police
Department.

2. The parties desire to amend the Original Agreement as set forth in this First Amendment
and to otherwise agree as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1: Amendment to Original Agreement, Section 2.01 (Term)

Section 2.01 (Term) of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
“2.01 Term

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date of this Agreement

~and end on September 30, 2022, unless terminated earlier by a party in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be
extended for successive terms of one (1) year each on the same terms and
conditions provided that a party has not provided to the other party a written notice
of non-extension, which is ineffective unless received by the other party at least
thirty (30) days before the end of the then-current term.”

Section 2: Defined Terms

Any term not defined herein shall be deemed to have the same meaning ascribed to it under the
Original Agreement.

Section 3: Ratification

First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Jail Services Page 1
3550154



The parties hereby ratify and confirm all of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of the
Original Agreement and acknowledge and agree that the Original Agreement remains in full force
and effect, except as amended in this First Amendment.

Section 4: Controlling Agreement

To the extent that any provision contained herein conflicts with the Original Agreement, the
provision contained herein shall supersede such conflicting provisions contained in the Original
Agreement.

Section 5: Entire Agreement/First Amendment

This First Amendment and the Original Agreement contain the entire agreement of the parties
with respect to the matters contained herein. This First Amendment may not be modified or
terminated except upon the provisions hereof or by the mutual written agreement of the parties
hereto.

Section 6: Authority to Execute

The individuals executing this First Amendment on behalf of the respective parties below
represent to each other and to others that all appropriate and necessary action has been taken
to authorize the individual who is executing this First Amendment to do so for and on behalf of
the party for which his or her signature appears, that there are no other parties or entities required
to execute this First Amendment in order for the same to be an authorized and binding agreement
on the party for whom the individual is signing this First Amendment and that each individual
affixing his or her signature hereto is authorized to do so, and such authorization is valid and
effective on the Effective Date.

Section 7: Counterparts

This First Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, collectively, constitute
one First Amendment. An electronic mail or facsimile signature will also be deemed to constitute
an original if properly executed and delivered to the other party.

[Signature page follows.]

First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Jail Services Page 2
3550154



N\

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment and caused this First
Amendment to be effective when all the parties have signed it. The date this First Amendment is
signed by the last party to sign it (as indicated by the date associated with that party’s signature
below) will be deemed the effective date of this First Amendment.

City of Wylie, Texas
By: @ij P“:}A\ Date: l‘l“”!?A

Print Name: R¢e.t faclee
City Manager

Agency: City of Murphy, Texas

By: /W .‘/?éq’ éf ¥ Date: Nm\ll«\‘m( \0, 2021\

Print Nar‘r@: Mike Castro
Title: City Manager

First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Jail Services Page 3
3550154



